
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 28 March 2018 

Time:  5.00 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Recruitment of Independent Person & Deputy (Pages 11 - 28) 

6    Changes to Scrutiny Committee and Review of 
Decision Making Processes (Pages 29 - 40) 

7    Council Size - Submission to the LGBCE (Pages 41 - 56) 

8    Special Meeting Date for June 2018  

 The Committee are asked to agree to hold a special meeting of the 
Civic Affairs Committee at 6pm on Wednesday 27 June 2018 to 
consider issues for the Boundary Commission. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), 
Gawthrope, Holt, O'Connell and Robertson 

Alternates: Bick and Ratcliffe 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 14 February 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 14 February 2018 
 6.00  - 7.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Gawthrope, 
Holt, O'Connell and Robertson 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 
Head of Internal Audit: Jonathan Tully 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Breading 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel 
Deputy Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/1/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Acting Independent Person, Rob Bennett. 

18/2/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Robertson 18/12/Civ Unite Member 

Councillor Gawthrope 18/12/Civ Unite Member 

Councillor Benstead 18/12/Civ GMB Member  

18/3/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 were signed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 

18/4/Civ Public Questions 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 14 February 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

There were no pubic questions. 

18/5/Civ Ernst & Young Annual Audit Letter 
 
The Committee received an Annual Audit Letter from Ernst & Young (EY) 
summarising the key issues arising from their 2017/18 audit. 
 
In response to a question on the target level of reserves referenced in the 
report; Suresh Patel summarised the Council held a good level of the reserves 
and were used in an appropriate manner. Suresh noted the target level of 
reserves were of the minimum level. 
 
Councillor O’Connell commented that the report was very comprehensive and 
credited the work of officers and the report authors.  
 
Although not present at the meeting the comments had been received from the 
Acting Independent Person who stated the report made for very good reading 
and reflected well on the hard work of members and officers.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
i. Note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter. 

18/6/Civ 2017-18 Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies and 
Significant Areas of Judgement 
 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the Audit and Accounts Regulation. From the 
2017/18 financial year these regulations had changed the statutory timetable 
for the approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts.  
 
The reported highlighted the significant changes in accounting policy and 
significant areas of accounting judgement in relation to the Statement of 
Accounts.  
 
In response to members’ questions the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) said the following:  
 
i. The example of the draft revised expenditure and funding analysis was to 

show all the information of the report in one place. This should simplify the 
reading of the report and make it easier for discussion.  

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 14 February 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. The 5% referenced in the rateable values across the life of previous 
valuation lists provided a broad percentage consistent with those used by 
Central Government and finding advisors in assessing the likely level of 
appeals.  

iii. Noted the Acting Independent Person comments on the Business Rate 
Appeals provision at the 5% level which he had deemed reasonable but 
agreed that it would be kept under review. 

iv. A report would be taken to the February meeting of the Civic Affairs 
Committee each year at which approval would be sought for any required 
changes in accounting policy and any expected significant areas of 
judgement would be highlighted. 

 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
i. Note and approve the proposed presentational changes, accounting 

policies and significant areas of accounting judgement in relation to the 
2017/17 Statement of Accounts. 

18/7/Civ External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2016-17 
 
The Committee received the Certification of claims and returns annual report 
produced by Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditor. 
 
Suresh Patel summarised the audit plan and confirmed there were no 
significant issues.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to:  
 
i. Note the contents of EY’s Annual report. 

18/8/Civ Ernst and Young Audit Plan 
 
The Committee received an Audit Plan from Ernst & Young (EY) which 
summarised their approach to the audit of the financial statements and the 
value for money (VFM) conclusion for 2017/18. The Plan also highlighted what 
EY considered were the most significant audit risks emphasising the 
implementation of the new financial management system as a substantial risk. 
 
In response the report, the Principal Accountant (Technical & Financial 
Accounting) explained that officers had chosen not to parallel run during the 
migration process but had carried out extensive user acceptance testing. This 

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 14 February 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

had included some aspects of parallel running of the old and new system.  
Currently over 700,000 lines of data from April 1 2016 to January 2018 had 
been migrated to the new financial management system. In conclusion a 
staged approach had been taken to manage any risks that may have occurred. 
 
The Head of Finance confirmed Cambridge Investment Partnership had 
transferred their year-end to March 31 2018 and would be able to produce 
their accounts within the time scale set. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
i. Note the contents of the external audit plan. 

18/9/Civ Independent Remuneration Panel-Special Responsibility 
Allowances Update 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
which referred to Council’s request in June 2017 for the Independent 
Remuneration Panel to review a small number of councillor roles which had 
not been covered under the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) and to 
recommend whether any should receive a SRA.  
 
Separately, the Executive Councillor for Strategy and Transformation (the 
Executive Portfolio responsible for Democratic Services) had requested a short 
report on the Mayoral allowance and the budgets allocated to it. 
 
In response to Members questions, Graham Jagger (Independent 
Remuneration Panel Member) said the following:  
 

i. At the tim
[...]
18 / 2019 for consideration. The plan had been subject to consultation with 
all Directorates, the Chief Executive and a copy shared with the External 
Auditor, Ernst and Young. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit reassured Members that sharing the service with 
South Cambridgeshire District Council did not mean a loss of quality in the 
detail of future audit plans, and staff would work to align impending plans 
between the two local authorities. This would also assist in balancing staff 
resources. The recruitment process had begun to fill the three vacancies in the 
team.  
 

Page 7



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 14 February 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

Comments from the Acting Independent Person regarding universal credit 
representing a risk to the Council had been noted.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
i) Approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy. 
ii) Approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

18/12/Civ Draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources which 
set out a draft Pay Policy Statement as required under the Localism Act. 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources which 
set out a draft Pay Policy Statement as required under the Localism Act. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Human Resources advised 
that the trade union claim (for the budget provision) was 5% at an estimated 
cost of £1,000,000 to the Council. The impact of the proposed national pay 
offer contained a considerable element of bottom loading (higher percentage 
awards for the lower pay points) but there would be a minimal impact of this as 
the Council paid the living wage.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
i. Recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 attached 

as Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report.  
ii. Recommend to Council the proposal to introduce a Cambridge Weighting 

to be paid to employees and agency workers earning less than £10 per 
hour, with effect from April 2018.   

iii. Recommend to Council to delegate authority to the Head of Human 
Resources to update the weightings on each relevant pay point, subject to 
the limit of £10 per hour, depending upon the current hourly rate and the 
Real Living Wage supplement payable at that time.    

iv. Note the position on the National Joint Council (NJC) pay offer which 
relates to Bands 1-11 of the City Council’s pay scales, the national Chief 
Executive pay claim, and the national Chief Officer pay claim (relating to 
Strategic Directors and Heads of Service) and to receive an update at the 
meeting of Full Council on 22 February 2018.  

v. Recommend to Council to delegate authority to the Head of Human 
Resources to update the Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 should an NJC 
and/or Chief Executive and/or Chief Officer pay award be agreed. 

Page 8



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 14 February 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

18/13/Civ Recruitment of Independent Person and Deputy 
 
The Democratic Services Manager explained interviews were held for the 
position of Independent Person and Deputy on the 13 February 2018. The 
interview panel was made up of the Chair of the Civic Affairs Committee and 
Opposition Spokes, with the Head of Legal Practice.  
 
Because of the timing the Panel were not in a position to make a 
recommendation to the meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee on 14 February 
2018.   
 
A report from the panel will therefore be presented to the Civic Affairs 
Committee in March so they could make recommendations to Council for the 
meeting to be held in April 2018. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPDENT PERSON AND DEPUTY 

 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     28/03/18 

Report by:  

Tom Lewis, Head of Legal Practice  

Tel: 01223 -457401   Email: tom.lewis@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1. Introduction  

Following the resignation of Mr Sean Brady from the position of the 

Council’s Independent Person with effect from 25 September 2017; the 

Committee is asked to consider the appointment of an Independent Person. 

In the interim this role has been covered by the Council’s Deputy 

Independent Person, Mr Rob Bennett.   

The Deputy Independent Person position terminates at the end of February 

2018; the Committee agreed to extend this appointment at a meeting in 

February 2016 (17/02/16) for a further two years.  

Therefore the Committee is also asked to consider the appointment of a 

Deputy Independent Person.  

2.  Recommendations 

Recommend to Council:  

That Mr Rob Bennett is appointed as the Council’s Independent Person and 

Judge David Pearl as the Deputy Independent Person.  

Both posts will be for a three year fixed term with a further option to extend 

the appointment for a two year period subject to annual ratification at the 

Annual Meeting of the Council.  

3.  Background 

3.1 The role of the Independent Person was created by the Localism Act 

2011 which requires all local authorities to adopt a code of conduct for 

elected members, and to appoint at least one independent person to assist 

the council in dealing with complaints when the code of conduct may have 

been breached. 

3.2 The Council had previously endorsed selection criteria and a role 

description, which are annexed to this report (Appendix A). The Council also 

agreed to an allowance of £1,000 for the principal Independent Person and of 

£500 for their Deputy.  

Page 12



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.3 Members of the public were invited to apply for the role of Independent 

Person by an advertisement in the Cambridge Independent, the Council’s 

website and Public Sector Jobs Go East.  

3.4 A Panel consisting of Tom Lewis, Head of Legal Practice; Councillor 

McPherson, Chair of the Civic Affairs Committee and Councillor O’ Connell, 

Civic Affairs Committee Member and Opposition Spokes agreed the selection 

of the candidates and recommended the appointment. 

3.5 A total of six applications were received and five were able to attend an 

interview day.  

 
3.6 The Panel interviewed all candidates on 13 February 2018. 
 
4. The role of the Independent Person  

4.1 The Council is required by the Localism Act 2011 to appoint one or more 

“Independent Persons” to play a role in connection with the determination of 

complaints against councillors and to retain an independent element to the 

promotion and regulation of standards.  

 
4.1 These are functions of the Independent Person:  
 

 The IP must be consulted and their views taken into account before 
the Council makes a decision on any allegation it has decided to 
investigate.  

 
 The IP may be consulted by the Council in other circumstances 

related to “standards” issues; e.g. at the point at which a complaint is 
received, or more generally regarding ethical issues.  

 
 The IP may be consulted by a member of the authority against whom 

an allegation has been made. 
 
4.2 The Independent Person and Deputy also have a wider role in relation to 
good governance through their attendance and contribution to debate at Civic 
Affairs Committee. This introduces an element of external challenge. 
 
4.3 The original appointment of the Independent Person and Deputy was 
made for a three year term but with appointments subject to annual 
ratification at the Annual Meeting of the Council. At a meeting of the Civic 

Page 13



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Affairs Committee (17/02/16) it was agreed to extend both appointments by a 
further two years. 
 
5.  The Candidates 
 
The Panel were impressed by the quality of the applications and it was 
apparent that applicants had put a great deal of time and effort into their 
applications.  
 
6. The Panel’s Recommendation  
 
Interviews were held on 13 February 2018 with five candidates. Each 
interview lasted 45minutes to 60 minutes. After careful deliberation, the Panel 
recommend the appointment of Mr Rob Bennett as Independent Person and 
Judge  David Pearl as Deputy.  
 
Mr Rob Bennett is a qualified public sector accountant with a detailed 
understanding of internal and external audit, financial management and 
control. Mr Bennett was appointed Cambridge City Council Deputy 
Independent Person in 2014 and took over the role as Acting Independent 
Person following the resignation of Mr Sean Brady from the position of the 
Council’s Independent Person with effect from 25 September 2017.  
 
Judge David Pearl, retired National Chair of the Medical Practitioners 
Tribunal Service, is currently one the Independent Persons for Uttlesford 
District Council, a position held since January 2015. 
 
7. Consultation 
 
The recommendations are the outcome of an open appointment process. The 
recommendations are made by the Panel. Consultation, as such, was not 
appropriate for this appointment. 

8. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications: An allowance of £1,000 is payable to the 

Independent Person and £500 to the Deputy. This is provided for within 

existing budgets.Page: 4 

 

(b) Staffing Implications: There are none. 

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications: An Equality Impact Assessment is 

not applicable.  

Page 14



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

The initial appointment was advertised on the Council’s website and in the 

Cambridge Independent and Public Sector Jobs Go East and was conducted 

in accordance with the Council’s recruitment guidance. 

 (d) Environmental Implications – Nil Impact 

 (e) Procurement Implications – Nil  

 (f) Community Safety Implications - Nil 

9. Consultation and communication considerations – See section 7 

10. Background papers 

 Report to Civic Affairs Committee – 27 June 2012. 

 Report to Council – 21 Februa
[...]
ELEVANT EXPERTISE AND SKILLS 

(Please outline briefly any knowledge or expertise which you believe would be 
particularly relevant to your role as an Independent Person having regard to the 
selection criteria and role description) 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 25



 

5. SUPPORTING STATEMENT 

Why do you wish to be considered for appointment as Independent Person and what 
particular attributes do you believe you would bring to the role? 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 26



 
 

6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Please provide any additional information you may wish to give in support of your 
application: 

 
 
 

 

Page 27



7. REFERENCES 

References will be taken up for all applicants who are invited for interview 
 

REFERENCE 1 REFERENCE 2 

Name:  Name:  

Address:  Address:  

Tel No:  Tel No:  

Email:  Email:  

 

I wish to apply to be an Independent Person. In submitting this application, I 

declare that: 

 

EITHER 

 

 I am not and have not during the past five years been a Member or 

Officer of the City Council. 

 I am not related to, or a close friend of, any Member or Officer of the City 

Council. 

 I am not currently an Officer or Member of any other relevant authority (this 

includes parish, district, county and unitary councils and Police and Fire 

Authorities). 

 I am not actively engaged in local party political activity. * 

 

Signed:  Date:  

 

Please return this application form by 12 January 2018 addressed to: 

 

Claire Tunnicliffe  

Committee Manager 

Cambridge City Council 

PO Box 700 

Cambridge CB1 0JH 

 

Or send the completed form to claire.tunnicliffe@cambridge.gov.uk  

Page 28

mailto:claire.tunnicliffe@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

CHANGES TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AND 

REVIEW OF DECISION MAKING PROCESSES 

 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report details the conclusions and recommendations of a Member 
Working Group tasked with reviewing the council’s scrutiny committees 
and the workload undertaken by these committees. 
 

1.2 The working group consisted of the three Group Leaders (Cllrs Bick, 
Herbert and Hipkin) and the Chair of Civic Affairs Committee (Cllr 
McPherson).  It met three times (11 July 2017, 16th October 2017 and 
24th January 2018). 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 To recommend to Council the changes to Part 3 section 6 of the 

Constitution as set out in Appendix A (Appendix B shown with tracked 

changes for reference). 

2.2 To agree that the new scrutiny committees keep to the already agreed 

2018/19 programme of meetings as referred to in paragraphs 3.7 and 

3.8 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     28/03/2018 

Report by:  

Antoinette Jackson, Chief Executive  

Tel: 01223 - 457003  Email: antoinette.jackson@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.  Background 

 
3.1.  Group Leaders agreed with the Chief Executive to set up a small 

working group to review the approach to scrutiny and whether it should 
be revised.   This review was prompted by two issues (i) a sense that 
the business had become unbalanced between scrutiny committees and 
(ii) the changing service, delivery and partnership landscape within 
which the council is now working since the original scrutiny committee 
structure was introduced. 

 
3.2 The working group consisted of the three Group Leaders (Cllrs Bick, 

Herbert and Hipkin) and the Chair of Civic Affairs Committee (Cllr 
McPherson).  It met three times (11 July 2017, 16th October 2017 and 
24th January 2018) and received officer support from the Chief 
Executive, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
Manager.  The Working Group reviewed the number of decisions that 
had been made at each committee during the period October 2014 to 
October 2016 and the average length of scrutiny meetings.  It then 
asked for additional analysis in the area of Environment, Community 
Services and Planning Policy for
[...]
 in the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Part 4E. 
They include information about the roles, responsibilities and training of tenant 
and leaseholder representatives, expenses and allowances, and the 
circumstances in which they may cease to be members of the Committee.  

 

6.5 Other Scrutiny Committees 

6.5.1 The Council may appoint further scrutiny committees in accordance with 
Article 6 of Part 2 of this Constitution. 

 

Page 40



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

COUNCIL SIZE-SUBMISSION TO THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION 

FOR ENGLAND 

 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report details the conclusions of a Member Working Group tasked 
with considering the Council Size submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England which will formally begin its work on 
29 May 2018. 
 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 That Council is recommended to approve a submission on Council Size 

to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England of 42 

councillors. 

2.2 That drafting changes to the report for Council’s consideration on 19 

April be agreed by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair 

and spokes. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     28/03/2018 

Report by:  

Antoinette Jackson, Chief Executive  

Tel: 01223 - 457003  Email: antoinette.jackson@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.  Background 

 
3.1.  The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) 

advised the Council last September that a Boundary Review would be 
undertaken during 2018/19.  The Commission met with the Leader of 
the Council and Chief Executive in November and then held a separate 
session with the three Group Leaders and also an invitation to all 
Members of the Council on 27 November. All members of the council 
received a copy of the Boundary Commission’s presentation.  

 
1.2 The Chief Executive agreed with Group Leaders that a working group of 

6 members should be set up.  This met on 24th January to consider the 
scope of work and have a preliminary discussion on Council Size.   The 
Terms of Reference of the Group are: 
 
To make recommendations (as appropriate) to the Civic Affairs 
Committee on- (i) Council Size, (ii) new ward boundaries and (iii) the 
LGBCE draft recommendations for ward boundaries 
 
The working group reached a consensus that Council Size should be 
42 councillors.  The case for this is set out in the draft report attached. 

 

1.3 The Commission’s work programme including City Council 

requirements are set out below: 

 

LGBCE City Council 

By 27 April - receive Council 

Submission on Council Size 

(number of councillors). 

Full Council 19 April to agree 

29 May to 6 August -consult on 

Warding Patterns 

 

Member working group meetings 

in June 

Civic Affairs Committee (proposed 

27 June) 

Full Council 19 July to agree 

  

Page 42



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2 October to 10 December-consult 

on draft recommendations 

 

Member working group* 

Full Council 18 October to agree* 

* If required 

Final Recommendations February 

2019 

n/a 

n/a Polling District Review 

summer/autumn 2019 

n/a All out City Council elections May 

2020 

 

1.4 The draft report to the Commission is for Committee to comment on. 

Any changes to the report prior to submission to Council on 19 April will 

be done by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair and 

spokes. 

2. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications Page: 3 

  

There is an approved budget of up to £20k for electoral services to utilise 

during the course of the boundary review.  

(b) Staffing Implications 

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

(d) Environmental Implications 

(e) Procurement Implications 

(f) Community Safety Implications 

There are none 

Page 43



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3. Consultation and communication considerations 

This is not a city council led project.  The Commission undertakes formal 

consultation at both stages of its work.  The city council will support the 

Commission by signposting to its publicity etc. as requested. 

4. Background papers 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

Commission presentation to Councillors 27/11/17 

Commission-recent/current reviews of Exeter, Runnymead, Warwick, 

Oxford and Commission guidance http://www.lgbce.org.uk/ 

City Council Peer Review Submission December 17 

http://live.drupal.intranet.ccc.local/sites/default/files/documents/peer-

challenge-position-statement.pdf 

Notes of members working group 24.1.18 

5. Appendices 

Appendix A-draft city council submission on Council Size 

6. Inspection of papers 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please 

contact Gary Clift, Democratic Services, tel: 01223 - 457011, email: 

gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk. 

 

 

Page 44

http://www.lgbce.org.uk/
http://live.drupal.intranet.ccc.local/sites/default/files/documents/peer-challenge-position-statement.pdf
http://live.drupal.intranet.ccc.local/sites/default/files/documents/peer-challenge-position-statement.pdf
mailto:gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk


1 
 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

COUNCIL SIZE SUBMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 

APRIL 2018 

 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report is the submission of Cambridge City Council to the Local 

Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) on its proposals for 

council size.  LGBCE advised in September 2017 that a review of the city’s 

warding boundaries will be undertaken in 2018/19 as Trumpington ward has 

an electoral variance of over 30%, which is a trigger for a review.  

1.2  The first stage of the review is consideration of the number of councillors for 

Cambridge City Council (known as council size). 

1.3  A cross party Member Working Group (MWG) met on 24 January 2018.   

1.4
[...]
ng 

social media and email to communicate with constituents. This proactive way of 

working brings its own casework.  There is no hard and fast way in which members 

engage with their constituents, but by way of example, some are detailed below: 

 door-to-door canvassing; 

Page 54



11 
 

 production of e-bulletins; 

 e-mail communication to constituents; 

 social media, i.e. Twitter, Facebook etc.; 

 blogging;  

 hard copy newsletters; 

 community meetings;  

 surgeries;  

 street surveys 

--------------o0o----------------- 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Recruitment of Independent Person & Deputy
	Independent Person Information Pack and Application_ Final

	6 Changes to Scrutiny Committee and Review of Decision Making Processes
	180328 Change to Constitution- App A
	180328 Change to Constitution- App B

	7 Council Size - Submission to the LGBCE
	Boundary App A




Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 28 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 28 March 2018 
 5.00  - 5.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Gawthrope, 
Holt and Robertson 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

18/14/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor O’Connell, Councillor Bick attended 
as an alternate. 
 
Apologies were also received from Rob Bennett (Acting Independent Person). 

18/15/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

18/16/Civ Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the 14 February 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

18/17/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

18/18/Civ Recruitment of Independent Person & Deputy 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Legal Practice regarding 
the recruitment of an Independent Person and Deputy Independent Person. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council: 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 28 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. Mr Rob Bennett is appointed as the Council’s Independent  Person and 
Judge David Pearl as the Deputy Independent  Person. 

ii. Both posts would be for a three year fixed term with a further  option to 
extend the appointment for a two year period  subject to annual 
ratification at the Annual Meeting of the  Council. 

18/19/Civ Changes to Scrutiny Committee and Review of Decision 
Making Processes 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive regarding changes 
to scrutiny committee and review of the decision making process. 
 
The report outlined the conclusions and recommendations of a Member 
Working Group tasked with reviewing the council’s scrutiny committees and 
the workload undertaken by these committees. 
 
In response to members’ questions the Chief Executive and Democratic 
Services Manager said the following: 

i. The newly created Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee would 
oversee planning policy so there was no disadvantage to implementing 
the scrutiny changes before the new Local Plan had been adopted. 

ii. Referred to the Local Plan and confirmed that discussions would also 
need to be undertaken with South Cambridgeshire District Council about 
appropriate governance for the development of the new joint Local Plan. 

iii. Confirmed that the group leaders would receive a note clarifying the 
changes to committee structure so they could plan for the Annual 
Meeting.   

iv. They noted Cllr Bick’s observation that as the new Environment and 
Community Scrutiny Committee would have three Executive Councillor 
portfolios reporting to it this could have implications for committee size to 
accommodate the requisite number of spokespeople.  This would be an 
issue for Group Leaders to consider when considering committee places 
and proportionality post-election.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 

 
i. Recommend to Council the changes to Part 3 section 6 of the 

Constitution as set out in Appendix A (Appendix B shown with tracked 
changes for reference). 

ii. Agree that the new scrutiny committees keep to the already agreed 
2018/19 programme of meetings as referred to in paragraphs 3.7 and 3.8 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 28 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

18/20/Civ Council Size - Submission to the LGBCE 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding council size submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.  
 
The report detailed the conclusions of a Member Working Group tasked with 
considering the Council Size submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) which would formally begin its work on 29 
May 2018. 
 
The committee requested more information on the electorate per councillor 
and the population per councillor to re-enforce the case that the size of the 
Council should not be reduced. 
 
In response to members’ questions the Chief Executive and Democratic 
Services Manager said the following: 
i. Confirmed that forecasting would account for the increasing 
 population size including for areas with new developments.  
ii. Explained that the LGBCE required the forecasting  methodology to be 

included in the submission.  
i. Confirmed that the requested changes would be made to  section 4.4 

and 4.5 to emphasise the impact of population growth on councillor 
workload in the LGBCE draft submission.  

ii. Confirmed that population and electorate statistics would be shared with 
Members prior to the Council meeting on 19 April together with more 
background information on the issues discussed 

 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
i. Recommend to Council the approval of a submission on  Council Size 

to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England of 42 
councillors. 

ii. Approve drafting changes to the report for Council’s  consideration on 19 
April agreed by the Chief Executive in  consultation with the Chair and 
spokes. 

18/21/Civ Special Meeting Date for June 2018 
 
The Committee received a request from the Democratic Services Manager to 
hold a special meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee at 6pm on Wednesday 
27 June 2018 to consider issues for the Boundary Commission. 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 28 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Resolved (unanimously) to hold a special meeting of the Civic Affairs 
Committee on Wednesday 27 June 2018. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


